

Case No. D080902

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

City of Los Angeles et al.,
Respondents;
China Shipping (North America) Holding Co., LTD. et al.,
Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

On Appeal from the San Diego County Superior Court,
Case No. 37-2021-00023385-CU-TT-CTL
The Honorable Timothy Taylor

COMMUNITY PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

*Jaclyn H. Prange, SBN 270929
Margaret Hsieh, SBN 287839
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 875-6100
jprange@nrdc.org
mhsieh@nrdc.org

Additional counsel listed on following page

David Pettit, SBN 67128
Melissa Lin Perrella, SBN 205019
Natural Resources Defense Council
1314 Second Street
Santa Monica, CA 90401
Telephone: (310) 434-2300
dpettit@nrdc.org
mlinperrella@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioners and Appellants Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc., San Pedro and Peninsula Homeowners
Coalition, San Pedro Peninsula Homeowners United, Inc., East
Yard Communities for Environmental Justice, and Coalition for
Clean Air, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
I. Legal Background	14
II. Factual Background.....	17
A. The Port’s air pollution harms nearby residents and the environment	17
B. The Port approves the China Shipping terminal project in violation of CEQA	20
C. The Port prepares the 2008 EIR for the China Shipping terminal project.....	22
D. The Port fails to implement the 2008 EIR mitigation measures.....	23
E. The Port certifies the 2019 SEIR for the China Shipping terminal project.....	26
III. Procedural History	28
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	31
I. This Court should reverse the trial court’s erroneous remedy decision and require compliance with CEQA.....	31
A. The trial court’s ruling that it could “only” set aside the SEIR was wrong as a matter of law	32

1.	Section 21168.9 provides courts broad authority to compel CEQA compliance.....	32
2.	The trial court held that the Port violated CEQA but found that it could “only” set aside the SEIR.....	34
3.	The trial court’s remedy fails to require the Port to comply with CEQA by making the mitigation measures enforceable.....	38
B.	This Court should impose remedies consistent with CEQA	40
1.	The Port must revise the SEIR and make any measures found feasible in that document enforceable as soon as possible	41
2.	The Port must make certain mitigation measures enforceable immediately, while it revises the SEIR	42
3.	The Court should suspend terminal operations if the Port does not take the above two actions as soon as possible	45
II.	The Port’s SEIR violates CEQA	51
A.	The Port’s rejection of a zero-emission demonstration project for top handlers and large forklifts was not supported by substantial evidence	52
B.	The Port’s greenhouse gas fund measure fails to meet CEQA’s standards	55
C.	The Port improperly ignored requests to appoint an independent third party to monitor compliance with mitigation measures.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
	PROOF OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Canyon Community United for Responsible Growth v. City of American Canyon</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1062	14, 30
<i>Anderson First Coalition v. City of Anderson</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1173	59
<i>Cal. Clean Energy Com. v. City of Woodland</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 173	59
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Fish and Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204.....	55
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	15
<i>Covington v. Great Basin Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 867	53, 55
<i>Farmland Protection Alliance v. County of Yolo</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 300	34, 39
<i>Federation of Hillside and Canyon Assns. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252	15, 29, 30, 34, 60
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247	14
<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. County of San Diego</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 467	55, 56, 57
<i>John R. Lawson Rock and Oil, Inc. v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 77	41

<i>King and Gardiner Farms, LLC v. County of Kern</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 814, as mod. on den. of reh. (Mar. 20, 2020)	33, 48
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112, as mod. on den. of reh. (Feb. 24, 1994)	61
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1491	15, 39
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Gov. v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342	15, 16, 53
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68	15, 30
<i>NRDC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 268	21, 50
<i>People v. County of Kern</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 830	61
<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681, as mod. on den. of reh. (Aug. 8, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 52	47
<i>Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260	31, 39
<i>San Bernardino Valley Audubon Society v. Metropolitan Water Dist. of So. Cal.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1097	16, 32, 34, 38, 41

<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713, as mod. on den. of reh. (Sept. 12, 1994)	48
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502.....	30
<i>Tomlinson v. County of Alameda</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 281.....	14
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	30
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. City of Fresno</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 683.....	57

Statutes and Regulations

Civil Procedure Code

§ 904.1.....	29
§ 1094.5.....	30

Public Resources Code

§ 21002.1.....	15, 55, 59
§ 21081.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 21082.2.....	30
§ 21091.....	37
§ 21151.....	14
§ 21168.9.....	<i>passim</i>

Code of Regulations, Title 14 (CEQA Guidelines)

§ 15021.....	15, 55, 59
§ 15064.4.....	55
§ 15082.....	37
§ 15088.....	61, 64
§ 15126.4.....	<i>passim</i>
